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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5290 19.79 19.84 17.7520 17.7350

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5290 24.03 21.88 18.0820 18.0220

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5290 22.00 21.77 17.9330 18.5050

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5290 80.81 81.54 76.9020 76.8360

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.14. 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND 
 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 22.01 18.1560  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 26.63 18.7730  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 23.82 18.2210  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 164.40 156.2700  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 21.79 18.1150  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 27.05 18.2740  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 24.80 18.1790  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 166.30 156.7700  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 22.06 21.37 17.8970 18.1110

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 26.81 21.70 19.1250 18.6730

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 23.58 20.01 18.2740 17.6900

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5250 164.10 164.80 156.1500 156.4700

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.15. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.95 17.8240
Mid 5580 20.88 17.7250
High 5700 21.63 17.9000
144 5720 20.85 17.6520  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 21.19 17.8620
Mid 5580 20.73 17.7420
High 5700 21.19 17.8490
144 5720 21.22 17.7710  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 21.03 21.03 17.7780 17.8320
Mid 5580 21.01 20.77 17.7830 17.7050
High 5700 21.10 21.03 17.7490 17.7610
144 5720 20.84 20.73 17.7780 17.8070  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.16. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 45.46 36.1870
Mid 5550 40.80 36.2760
High 5670 42.60 36.3080
142 5710 40.42 36.1730  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 42.50 36.2810
Mid 5550 39.98 36.1890
High 5670 40.48 36.2910
142 5710 40.29 36.2350  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 45.83 41.39 36.2060 36.2430
Mid 5550 40.42 40.42 36.2240 36.3180
High 5670 41.43 41.17 36.3160 36.2700
142 5710 40.69 40.27 36.2370 36.2480  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.17. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 80.84 75.4890
High 5610 85.84 75.5590
138 5690 79.96 75.6000  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 81.61 75.5500
High 5610 81.95 75.6090
138 5690 81.13 75.6560  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 83.14 80.96 75.5970 75.5830
High 5610 81.68 80.42 75.5970 75.6280
138 5690 79.96 80.21 75.4670 75.4340  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.18. 802.11ac VHT160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 163.60 154.7200  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 163.50 154.6100  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 164.20 163.00 154.6900 154.6600  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.19. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.00 18.2040
Mid 5580 20.44 18.1420
High 5700 20.12 17.9090
144 5720 20.53 18.1170  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.62 17.8310
Mid 5580 20.91 18.2150
High 5700 20.75 18.2460
144 5720 20.92 17.8490  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

  



REPORT NO: 14523772-E8V2 DATE: 8/29/2023
   

Page 93 of 381 
UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.    
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538; USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 

 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.92 19.0080
Mid 5580 20.71 18.8580
High 5700 20.80 18.8900
144 5720 20.47 18.9920  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.43 18.1920
Mid 5580 20.32 17.9060
High 5700 20.17 18.1550
144 5720 20.01 17.9820  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.64 18.1660
Mid 5580 20.92 17.9570
High 5700 20.74 18.0870
144 5720 20.72 17.7310  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
  



REPORT NO: 14523772-E8V2 DATE: 8/29/2023
   

Page 95 of 381 
UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.    
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538; USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 

 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 21.05 18.9230
Mid 5580 20.60 18.9390
High 5700 21.62 19.0980
144 5720 20.82 18.9120  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.62 20.17 18.0650 18.0630
Mid 5580 20.67 20.32 18.1900 18.1060
High 5700 20.40 20.37 18.1150 18.1260
144 5720 20.48 20.22 18.1670 18.1180  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 20.75 20.97 18.0370 18.0880
Mid 5580 20.44 20.77 18.2500 18.2050
High 5700 20.31 20.31 18.2300 17.9800
144 5720 21.01 19.66 18.2760 18.1190  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5500 21.65 21.19 19.0040 18.9950
Mid 5580 20.88 20.88 18.9310 18.9290
High 5700 20.95 21.10 18.9770 18.9420
144 5720 20.56 20.89 18.9320 18.9590  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.20. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 21.52 18.0750
Mid 5550 21.75 18.0540
High 5670 21.78 18.0310
142 5710 25.72 19.9470  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 27.12 19.1570
Mid 5550 28.04 20.0090
High 5670 21.87 18.0220
142 5710 26.15 20.1050  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 21.87 18.0220
Mid 5550 22.07 18.1290
High 5670 22.01 18.3310
142 5710 22.37 18.1730  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 40.51 37.7420
Mid 5550 40.54 37.6700
High 5670 42.14 37.8500
142 5710 40.73 37.7520  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 20.79 18.0130
Mid 5550 21.55 17.9680
High 5670 20.91 18.0550
142 5710 21.02 18.0430  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 27.46 20.0640
Mid 5550 25.28 19.9820
High 5670 26.80 20.0700
142 5710 28.44 20.2620  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 21.01 18.0020
Mid 5550 22.24 18.1120
High 5670 22.94 18.2120
142 5710 22.49 18.0780  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 47.97 37.7540
Mid 5550 40.46 37.6800
High 5670 43.04 37.8210
142 5710 40.72 37.7670  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 20.82 20.88 18.0290 17.9660
Mid 5550 21.18 20.71 18.0810 17.9250
High 5670 21.57 20.40 17.9100 18.0100
142 5710 21.48 20.29 18.1370 18.0160  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 26.36 25.38 20.1560 19.5740
Mid 5550 27.30 24.77 20.0690 19.4360
High 5670 28.65 26.81 20.1160 19.4980
142 5710 28.28 23.10 20.2370 19.5050  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 21.09 20.79 18.0150 18.0430
Mid 5550 21.70 20.46 18.0020 18.0080
High 5670 22.37 21.08 18.1890 18.0180
142 5710 22.26 20.93 18.0590 17.9860  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5510 48.44 44.16 37.7550 37.8210
Mid 5550 40.49 40.69 37.7390 37.6720
High 5670 44.56 48.69 37.8150 37.8510
142 5710 40.83 40.67 37.6560 37.7570  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.21. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND  
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 20.31 17.8720
High 5610 20.12 17.7500
138 5690 19.70 17.7120  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 24.18 18.4040
High 5610 24.31 17.7410
138 5690 24.06 18.6130  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 22.33 17.9710
High 5610 22.34 17.5290
138 5690 22.37 17.8730  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode  
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 81.76 76.9200
High 5610 81.69 76.7940
138 5690 81.42 77.0350  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 19.83 17.2560
High 5610 20.42 17.0550
138 5690 19.07 17.1800  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 25.08 18.5950
High 5610 20.69 17.1840
138 5690 24.10 17.3150  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 23.63 17.9440
High 5610 21.20 17.8670
138 5690 21.28 17.7800  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 82.05 76.9580
High 5610 82.68 76.9840
138 5690 81.16 76.9000  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 19.56 19.69 17.7870 17.8070
High 5610 19.40 19.85 17.8170 17.7740
138 5690 21.06 18.90 17.8830 17.3130  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 25.43 22.14 18.8120 17.8180
High 5610 25.79 21.92 18.5460 17.1640
138 5690 25.23 20.73 18.1360 17.0110  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 23.88 19.73 17.8750 17.7930
High 5610 20.97 19.15 17.3240 17.6670
138 5690 23.46 19.57 17.5850 17.8260  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5530 81.58 80.67 76.8580 76.9160
High 5610 81.00 80.07 77.0180 76.9250
138 5690 81.20 80.88 77.1300 76.8250  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.22. 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND 
 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 21.06 18.0330  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 28.89 19.4770  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 22.87 18.3170  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 163.70 156.2300  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 21.43 18.0510  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 26.14 19.2820  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 21.69 18.4580  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 162.90 156.3900  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 22.31 19.95 18.2710 17.9700

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 24.69 25.20 19.4920 18.9730

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
 
  



REPORT NO: 14523772-E8V2 DATE: 8/29/2023
   

Page 115 of 381 
UL VERIFICATION SERVICES INC.    
47173 Benicia Street, Fremont, CA 94538; USA TEL:(510) 319-4000 FAX:(510) 661-0888 

 
This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of UL Verification Services Inc. 

2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 22.17 22.61 18.0650 17.6140

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 

 
2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5570 163.10 162.30 155.9800 156.5100

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.23. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 20.82 17.8300
Mid 5785 21.08 17.7540
High 5825 20.85 17.7940  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 20.93 17.8380
Mid 5785 21.22 17.8300
High 5825 20.98 17.8300  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 21.16 20.76 17.7800 17.7670
Mid 5785 21.02 20.90 17.7870 17.7790
High 5825 21.17 20.88 17.7760 17.7650  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.24. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5755 41.06 36.2740
High 5795 41.01 36.2410  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5755 41.03 36.3430
High 5795 40.87 36.3230  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5755 40.93 40.98 36.2640 36.2590
High 5795 41.05 40.51 36.3800 36.2900  

 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
LOW CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.25. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5775 81.15 75.5450  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5775 80.42 75.5370  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE 
 

Channel Frequency 26dB Bandwidth 26dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Mid 5775 81.11 80.93 75.5880 75.5270

 
 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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9.2.26. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND 
 

1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 19.69 18.2870
Mid 5785 19.66 18.2860
High 5825 19.56 18.3170  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 17.92 16.4110
Mid 5785 18.40 16.9080
High 5825 18.38 16.8720  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 19.97 18.3650
Mid 5785 19.85 18.4620
High 5825 20.07 18.4120  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 20.70 18.9710
Mid 5785 20.72 18.9520
High 5825 20.91 18.9960  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 19.69 18.3090
Mid 5785 19.73 18.3430
High 5825 19.75 18.3230  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 18.28 16.9960
Mid 5785 18.20 16.7010
High 5825 18.34 16.8700  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 20.02 18.4050
Mid 5785 20.10 18.4250
High 5825 20.07 18.4180  

 

 
MID CHANNEL 

 
1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 20.86 18.9570
Mid 5785 20.94 18.9490
High 5825 20.95 18.9740  

 

 
MID CHANNEL  
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 19.66 19.87 18.2900 18.2250
Mid 5785 19.83 19.84 18.1960 18.0960
High 5825 19.62 19.39 18.2730 18.1580  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4 
 

Channel Frequency 26 dB Bandwidth 26 dB Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth 99% Bandwidth
Antenna 6 Antenna 5 Antenna 6 Antenna 5

(MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz)
Low 5745 18.10 18.10 16.8680 16.1680
Mid 5785 18.05 18.20 16.8360 16.7500
High 5825 18.38 17.98 16.7950 16.3040  

 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 6] 

 
MID CHANNEL [ANT 5] 
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	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.7. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.8. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.9. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.10. 802.11ac VHT160 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.11. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 103 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.12. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.13. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.14. 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.15. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.16. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.17. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.18. 802.11ac VHT160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.19. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.20. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.21. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.22. 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.23. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.24. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.25. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.2.26. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.27. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.2.28. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode


	9.3. 6 dB BANDWIDTH
	LIMITS
	RESULTS
	9.3.1. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.3.2. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.3.3. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE

	9.3.4. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SUTones
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.3.5. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode

	9.3.6. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.8 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE: SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE: SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE: SU Mode


	9.4. OUTPUT POWER AND PSD
	LIMITS
	FCC §15.407

	TEST PROCEDURE
	DIRECTIONAL ANTENNA GAIN
	Directional Gain Calculation:
	9.4.1. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.2 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC) MOBILE

	9.4.2. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.2 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC) MOBILE

	9.4.3. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.2 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC) MOBILE

	9.4.4. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.2 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 4
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode

	9.4.5. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.2 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 8
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 17
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode

	9.4.6. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.2 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 0
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 18
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – 26 Tones, RU Index 36
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) MOBILE – SU Mode

	9.4.7. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.8. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.9. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.10. 802.11ac VHT160 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.11. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – SU Mode

	9.4.12. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – SU Mode

	9.4.13. 802.11ax HE80 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 56
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – SU Mode

	9.4.14. 802.11ax HE160 MODE IN THE 5.3 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index S60
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – SU Mode

	9.4.15. 802.11n HT20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.16. 802.11n HT40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.17. 802.11ac VHT80 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.18. 802.11ac VHT160 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC)
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC)
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 CDD MODE (FCC)

	9.4.19. 802.11ax HE20 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 6 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	1TX Antenna 5 MODE (FCC) – SU Mode
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 53
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – 106 Tones, RU Index 54
	2TX Antenna 6 + Antenna 5 OFDMA MODE (FCC) – SU Mode

	9.4.20. 802.11ax HE40 MODE IN THE 5.6 GHz BAND
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